

Analysts Consensus (pre 1Q25)

[in EUR million / as indicated]*	1Q 25				FY 25				FY 26						
		# of estimates	High	Low	Median		# of estimates	High	Low	Median		# of estimates	High	Low	Median
Group															
Revenue	611,0	10	626,5	604,3	610,5	2.543,9	9	2.572,5	2.525,3	2.541,6	2.598,4	9	2.659,4	2.553,3	2.603,8
Gross profit	243,1	9	249,2	232,4	246,1	1.013,3	9	1.027,6	990,6	1.015,4	1.043,7	9	1.113,2	997,9	1.041,9
Adjusted EBITDA*	129,8	10	132,8	124,7	130,8	532,3	9	540,5	520,5	532,6	559,1	8	564,0	553,6	559,4
EBITDA	130,2	10	135,8	124,7	130,8	546,3	9	554,5	534,5	546,6	558,5	9	564,0	553,6	557,6
Free cashflow	74,1	8	75,6	71,8	74,7	310,7	9	323,0	299,6	309,0	315,2	9	366,1	294,0	306,9
Dividend per share [EUR]	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	2,1	9	2,2	2,0	2,1	2,1	9	2,4	2,0	2,1
Segments															
Mobile Communications															
Revenue	504,2	10	516,5	499,4	502,4	2.084,3	9	2.099,9	2.067,0	2.083,6	2.106,9	9	2.134,2	2.080,0	2.101,8
Mobile Service Revenue (Postpaid+NoFills/Prepaid)	429,2	9	431,9	427,0	428,6	1.742,7	8	1.752,9	1.730,0	1.742,9	1.761,2	8	1.789,1	1.735,2	1.762,1
Gross profit	174,3	8	178,3	171,4	173,7	716,7	8	719,6	711,5	718,1	726,3	8	732,8	714,5	727,4
Adjusted EBITDA*	105,1	10	107,4	101,7	105,4	432,2	9	438,2	425,1	432,6	436,8	9	441,8	427,6	438,7
Postpaid customer [in '000s]	7.646,9	10	7.670,0	7.640,0	7.644,6	7.768,6	9	7.800,0	7.720,0	7.775,0	7.911,3	9	8.000,0	7.829,0	7.923,0
Postpaid ARPU [EUR]	17,6	10	17,8	17,3	17,5	17,7	9	17,9	17,5	17,7	17,6	9	18,0	17,4	17,6
TV and Media															
Revenue	105,0	10	110,0	100,9	104,5	445,6	9	458,6	431,4	446,8	491,1	9	534,0	459,0	488,5
Gross profit	62,4	8	67,1	56,9	63,1	261,6	8	283,6	237,6	261,1	295,4	8	373,8	254,0	284,1
Adjusted EBITDA*	30,6	10	33,6	28,5	30,6	124,0	9	125,6	122,2	124,6	144,1	9	154,7	138,4	144,0
freenet TV subscribers (RGU) [in '000s]	475,8	9	486,3	470,3	476,0	417,4	9	456,6	396,0	419,2	358,3	9	463,4	304,3	352,4
waipu.tv subscribers [in '000s]	2.030,4	9	2.061,0	2.006,0	2.036,0	2.331,6	9	2.441,0	2.250,0	2.301,0	2.725,7	9	2.856,7	2.574,0	2.741,0
Other/ Holding															
Revenue	14,1	10	47,4	0,0	12,5	47,6	9	65,4	14,0	54,0	37,0	9	65,4	0,0	44,0
Gross profit	9,8	8	30,8	2,5	7,0	38,1	8	46,2	24,0	42,0	31,8	8	46,2	20,0	29,9
Adjusted EBITDA*	-5,4	9	-3,0	-6,3	-5,4	-22,8	9	-17,3	-28,2	-23,0	-21,5	9	-8,4	-28,2	-22,6
EBITDA	-5,1	10	-2,7	-6,3	-5,2	-8,8	9	-3,3	-14,2	-9,0	-21,5	9	-8,4	-28,2	-22,6

as of Apr 2025

* excl. one-off effect from sale of IP-addresses of EUR14m in FY 25 (end of Q2/25 or beginning of Q3/25); effect is included in segment "Other/ Holding" (Revenues, GP & EBITDA)

Disclaimer

This document has been issued by freenet AG for information purposes only and is not intended to constitute investment advice. It is based on estimates and forecasts of various analysts regarding the business developments. Such

For further information please contact freenet Investor Relations at: +49 (0)40 51306 778 or at: ir@freenet.ag